CITY OF ST. LOUIS
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

James Kelly, Mayor Melissa Allen, Mayor Pro-Tem
Jerry Church, Council Member George Kubin, Council Member
Tom Reed, Council Member

*Agenda*
Tuesday, March 5, 2019

Call to Order.
Roll Call.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Approval of Minutes:
a. Regular Meeting of February 19, 2019.

Claims & Accounts.

Monthly Minutes.

Audience Recognition
“Each person will be allowed to speak for up to five (5) minutes,
except where the number of speakers exceeds the time limit.
In those instances, the Mayor of the City Council may either
reduce the five-minute time limit to a three-minute time limit for
each speaker, or the City Council may waive the half-hour time limit.”

Consent Agenda — Motion to Approve/Receive.
a. Payment to Spicer for Design of Maple Street Project.
b. Payment to Jack Doheny Companies for Vac Truck.
c. Letter from MDEQ on SESC Program — receive.
d. Central Dispatch Meeting Minutes — receive.



10.

11.
12.

13.
14,

15.

Business of the Council.

A. MPPA Presentation — Patrick Bowland.

B. Resolution 2019-03 — Maple Street.

C. Asbestos Abatement/Pool House.

D. Amendment to Water Services Agreement.
E. Annual Financial Commitment to MAGNET.

City Manager’s Report.
City Clerk’s Report.
Police Chief's Report.
City Council Comments.
Public Comments.

Adjournment.



CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

St. Louis, Michigan
February 19, 2019

The regular meeting of the Saint Louis City Council was called to order by Mayor Kelly on
Tuesday, February 19, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers.

Council Members Present:  Mayor James C. Kelly, Melissa A. Allen, Jerry L. Church,
George T. Kubin

Council Members Absent: ~ Thomas L. Reed (excused)

City Manager: Kurt Giles

City Clerk: Mari Anne Ryder
Police Chief: Richard Ramereiz
Others in Attendance:

Keith Risdon — Public Services Director, Mark Abbott — DPW Superintendent, Ralph Echtinaw —
St. Louis Sentinel, William Leonard — Candidate for Council

Member Kubin led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.
City Council Minutes.

Moved by Allen, supported by Kubin, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on
February 5, 2019. All ayes carried the motion.

Claims & Accounts.
City Council discussed the Claims & Accounts.

Moved by Allen, supported by Church, to approve the Claims & Accounts in the amount of
$359,785.84. All ayes carried the motion.

Monthly Reports.
City Council discussed the January, 2019 Monthly Reports.

Moved by Kubin, supported by Church, to receive the January, 2019 Monthly Reports and place
on file. All ayes carried the motion.

Audience Recognition.

The following City Council candidates were introduced: Bill Leonard — Candidate for Council
Member, Ralph Echtinaw — possible candidate for Council Member and Jim Kelly — Mayor re-
elect.
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Consent Agenda.

Mayor Kelly requested approval of Consent Agenda items “a” through “b” as shown below:
a. Payment to My Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram for Pickup.
b. Payment to BS&A for Annual Software Services Fee.

Moved by Allen, supported by Kubin, to approve Consent Agenda items “a” through “b.” All
ayes carried the motion.

New Business.
Proposed E-Ticket Reimbursement.

Manager Giles requested members consider repayment to the County of Gratiot for E-Ticket
System, due to the system not being able to be paid from the 9-1-1 surcharge, in three annual
installments in the amount of $2,370.23 for a total reimbursement in the amount of $7,110.68.

Discussion was held.

Moved by Church, supported by Allen, to approve repayment to Gratiot County in the total
amount of $7,110.68. All ayes carried the motion.

Plumbing Quotes for Pool Bath House Remodel.

Manager Giles stated three quotes have been received for plumbing at the pool bath house. The
lowest quote is from Kile Plumbing, which did not include details on fixtures to be used, etc.
Contact has been made for clarification. The quote from Powell’s Service includes more fixtures
etc. than the quote from Pure Plumbing, due to their belief in what the plumbing inspector will
require.

Discussion was held.

Moved by Allen, supported by Church, to approve plumbing at the pool bath house in an amount
not to exceed $30,000.00 with discretion by staff used in comparing quotes. All ayes carried the
motion.

City Manager Report.

Manager Giles updated council members on the following items.

1. Discussion was held before the Fire Board meeting regarding participating with Bethany
Township and Gratiot County Road Commission on the resurfacing of 900 feet of
Croswell Road. Council consensus was not in favor of participation.

2. The Airport Authority will meet Thursday to discuss funding the Authority.

The Planning Commission approved the site plan for Gemini Capitol, LLC.
4. GAWA passed a resolution assigning accounting duties to the City of St. Louis.

I
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City Clerk Report.
None.
Police Chief Report.

None.
Council Comments.

Member Church inquired on salting the sidewalk at Clapp Park on the NE corner where the walk
slopes and the water runs to the drain.

Member Church also commended the Electric Department for their efforts in the few power
outages during the recent ice storm compared to other communities.

Member Kubin inquired on the possibility of passing a Resolution in support of a county wide
millage for Dial-A-Ride Services.

Member Allen thanked Ralph Echtinaw for his recent article in the St. Louis Sentinel on the
water main break during the extreme cold temperatures, and thanked Mark Abbott for attending

Council meetings.

Mayor Kelly encouraged members to attend the Lunch-N-Learn March 7%, the topic is on
Narcan. Also, Ron Salladay’s Retirement Celebration February 23

Public Comments.
None.

Adjournment.

Moved by Kubin, supported by Allen, to adjourn the meeting at 6:58 p.m. All ayes carried the
motion.

Mari Anne Ryder, City Clerk
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03/01/2019 08:49 AM

User:

DB: St Louis

INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS

JAMIE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/05/2019 - 03/05/2019

Claimant

BANK CODE: 0001

Amount Claimed

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

Amount Owed

Page: 1/2

Amount Rejected
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50.

21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN
A ~- 1 TRUCK PARTS INC

ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.
AMAZON.COM

BADER & SONS CO.

BAKER & TAYLOR INC

BC RV & AUTO SALES LLC
BEAVER RESEARCH COMPANY
BOLAND TIRE, INC

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
CINTAS

CITY OF ALMA

CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL
CITY OF ST LOUIS

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC
CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

DBI BUSINESS INTERIORS
DISCOUNT TIRE & BATTERY

E & S GRAPHICS, INC

FAMILY FARM & HOME

FAS - BREAK

FISHER SCIENTIFIC

FLEGEL TECH REPAIR LLC
GREAT LAKES SECURITY

H.J. UMBAUGH & ASSOCIATES
JACK DOHENY SUPPLIES INC
JANSON EQUIPMENT COMPANY
JEFF SINKO-FINAL TOUCH

K & H CONCRETE CUTTING INC
MAMC

MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
MICHIGAN CHLORIDE SALES, LLC
MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
MID MICHIGAN CABLE CONSORTIUM
MIDLAND CHEMICAL CO INC.
MID-STATE ASBESTOS REMOVAL
MISENHELDER WELDING, INC
NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC
PEOPLELINK, LLC

PETER'S HARDWARE

PINE RIVER AUTOMOTIVE
POWELL'S SERVICE INC

POWER LINE SUPPLY
SCIENTIFIC BRAKE & EQUIP CO
SHRED-IT USA INC

SPICER GROUP

STATE OF MICHIGAN

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, NA

TRIVALENT GROUP, INC.
U.S5. POST OFFICE
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03/01/2019 08:49 AM INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 2/2
User: JAMIE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/05/2019 - 03/05/2019
DB: 5t Louis BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: 0001

Claimant Amount Claimed Amount Owed Amount Rejected
51. USA BLUE BOOK 324,54
52. USPS 1,000.00
53. VERIZON WIRELESS 664.62
54. WALMART COMMUNITY/RFCSLLC 294.70
55, ZACKERY BREASBOIS 400.00

***TOTAL ALL CLAIMS*** 1,058,418.85



03/01/2019 08:44 AM

User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/05/2019 - 03/05/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: 0001

Page:

1/8

USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: 218T CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN
02012018 N NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ADVERTISING 101.728.956.000 49.00 49.00
TOTAL VENDOR 21ST 49.00
VENDOR NAME: AA - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC
198-362987 N TRUCK #30 PARTS 661.442.930.000.9030 285.05 285.05
TOTAL VENDOR AA - 285.05
VENDOR NAME: ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.
A349424 N BOLTS/NUTS 661.442.930.000.9047 9.19 9.19
A351878 N SCREWS AND NUTS (HARDWARE #50) 661.442.930.000.9050 21.70 21.70
TOTAL VENDOR ABC F 30.88
VENDOR NAME: AMAZON.COM
02212019 N TONER, LAMINATE, BATTERIES, FLAG,MOVIES 271.790.726.000 161.51 272.95
271.790.746.000 29.13
271.790.748.000 82.31
TOTAL VENDOR AMAZO 272.95
VENDOR NAME: BADER & SONS CO.
682685 N SHEAR BOLTS 5982.590.726.000 13.50 13.50
685394 N EXCHANGE OF SHEAR BOLTS CREDIT 592.590.726.000 (4.50) (4.50)
687523 N SLEEVES-3.2MM/4.0MM/4.8MM 592.590.726.000 18.00 18.00
687404 N DRIVE SHAFT #47 661.442.930.000.9047 198.62 199.62
687402 N BUSHINGS FOR #47 661.442.930.000.9047 1.78 1.78
TOTAL VENDOR BADER 228.40
VENDOR NAME: BAKER & TAYLOR INC
2034345741 N BOOKS 271.790.745.000 218.78 289.54
271.790.746.000 70.76
2034329878 N BOOKS 271.790.746.000 44.95 44.95
TOTAL VENDOR BAKER 334.49
VENDOR NAME: BC RV & AUTO SALES LLC
195675 N PROPANE-POOL PROJECT 101.758.870.000.0053 129.80 129.80
195674 N PROPANE-POOL HOUSE PROJECT 101.758.970.000.0053 67.50 67.50
TOTAL VENDOR BC RV 197.30
VENDOR NAME: BEAVER RESEARCH COMPANY
0291047-1IN N TERP-A-KLEAN ) 101.441.726.000 208.02 208.02
TOTAL VENDOR BEAVE 208.02
VENDOR NAME: BOLAND TIRE, INC
5062175 N LABOR/SERVICE CALL 661.442.930.000.9047 100.00 100.00

TOTAL VENDOR

BOLAN

100.

00



03/01/2019 08:44 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/05/201% - 03/05/2019

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: 0001

USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
0044173021419 N CABLE/INTERNET-ELECTRIC 582.582.850.000 55.98 55.98
0004736020619 N INTERNET SERVICES 101.265.850.000 13.33 79.99
582.582.850.000 13.33
101.172.850.000 13.33
592.590.850.000 13.34
101.728.850.000 13.33
205.301.850.000 13.33
TOTAL VENDOR CHART 135.97
VENDOR NAME: CINTAS
346533036 N SHOP TOWELS 582.582.726.000 43.74 43.74
TOTAL VENDOR CINTA 43.74
VENDOR NAME: CITY OF ALMA
19-0001300 N AIRPORT AUTHORITY 101.728.956.000 4,000.00 4,000.00
19-0001313 N BAC T ANALYSIS 592.591.818.000 160.00 160.00
19-0001318 N HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM 5986.596.818.002 3,956.29 3,956.29
TOTAL VENDOR CITY 8,116.29
VENDOR NAME: COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC
411421 N ROAD SALT 661.000.110.000 3,444.75 3,444.75
TOTAL VENDOR COMPA 3,444.75
VENDOR NAME: CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.
86043 N BOTTLED WATER-CITY HALL 101.265.726.000 48.00 48.00
80779-DpPW N BOTTLED WATER-DPW 582.592.726.000 54.00 54.00
80780WW N BOTTLED WATER-WASTE WATER PLANT 592.590.726.000 24.00 24.00
TOTAL VENDOR CRYST 126.00
VENDOR NAME: DBI BUSINESS INTERIORS
78143-0 N COLORED PAPER/BATTERY BACK UP 101.371.726.000 134.61 279.85
101.265.726.000 145.24
74477-0 N NOTARY STAMPS 205.301.726.000 35.40 106.20
101.215.726.000 35.40
101.260.726.000 35.40
TOTAL VENDOR DBI B 386.05
VENDOR NAME: DISCOUNT TIRE & BATTERY
90314 N OIL AND FILTER CHANGE-2014 CHARGER 205.301.930.000 59.95 58.95
90320 N ALTERNATOR 2011 CROWN VIC 205.301.930.000 441.00 441.00
TOTAL VENDOR DISCO 500.95
VENDOR NAME: E & S GRAPHICS, INC
61055 N CERTIFICATE PLAQUE-SALLADAY 101.101.956.000 25.00 25.00




03/01/2019 08:44 aM COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 3/8

User: JAMIE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/05/2019 - 03/05/2019
DB: St Louis BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PATD
BANK CODE: 0001
USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT

VENDOR NAME: E & S GRAPHICS, INC

TOTAL VENDOR E & S 25.00

VENDOR NAME: FAMILY FARM & HOME

14753/5 N TARP/HEATER AND HOSE 101.441.726.000 302.98 372.96
101.758.970.000.0053 69.98

14761/5 N UTILITY MAT/ADHESIVE (TOOLBOX MATS #50) 661.442.930.000.9050 69.95 69.95

14765/5 N RUBBER MATS 661.442.930.000.9050 101.98 101.98

TOTAL VENDOR FAMIL 544.89

VENDOR NAME: FAS - BREAK

35886 N BACKGLASS ON DODGE RAM 661.442.930.000.9021 90.00 90.060

TOTAL VENDOR FAS - 80.00

VENDOR NAME: FISHER SCIENTIFIC

7665911 N FORCEPS 592.590.726.000 74.43 74.43

TOTAL VENDOR FISHE 74.43

VENDOR NAME: FLEGEL TECH REPAIR LLC

STLMIOE263 N IPAD SETUP/SMART PHONE WALLET-KELLY & C 101.101.801.000 49.95 49.95

TOTAL VENDOR FLEGE 49.95

VENDOR NAME: GREAT LAKES SECURITY

10301 N MONITORING RATE 271.790.818.000 59.85 59.85

TOTAL VENDOR GREAT 59.85

VENDOR NAME: H.J. UMBAUGH & ASSOCIATES

157077 N CASH ADVISORY FEES 582.000.665.000 306.59 638.73
592.000.665.000 332.14

TOTAL VENDOR H.J. 638.73

VENDOR NAME: JACK DOHENY SUPPLIES INC

M10114 N VACTOR SEWER TRUCK 661.900.977.001 399,151.91 399,151.91

TOTAL VENDOR JACK 399,151.91

VENDOR NAME: JANSON EQUIPMENT COMPANY

T357132 N FLUID FOR TRUCK #30 661.442.930.000.9030 277.10 277.10

TOTAL VENDOR JANSO 277.10

VENDOR NAME: JEFF SINKO-FINAL TOUCH

STL-#275B N CLEANING CITY BLDG 02/18/19 101.265.818.000 195.00 195.00

STL-#274B N CLEANING CITY BLDG 02/12/19 & 02/17/19 101.265.818.000 390.00 390.00

TOTAL VENDOR JEFF 585.00

VENDOR NAME: K & H CONCRETE CUTTING INC



03/01/2019 08:44 AM

User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/05/2019 - 03/05/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: 0001

Page:

4/8

USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: K & H CONCRETE CUTTING INC
188179 N POOL HOUSE RENOVATIONS 101.758.970.000.0053 2,124.00 2,124.00
188180 N POOL HOUSE RENOVATIONS (GRINDING/SLAB SA 101.758.970.000.0053 434.00 434.00
TOTAL VENDOR K & H 2,558.00
VENDOR NAME: MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
54471872.001 N 10 PLASTIC TAPE 592.591.726.000 52.77 52.77
54469850.001 N LAMPS/BATTERIES/INTERMATIC BUTTON LED/6 592.590.726.000 411.26 411.26
54469850.002 N 600V FUSES 592.591.726.000 163.76 163.76
$4472273.002 N PHONE HOLDER 592.590.726.000 20.91 20.91
54478327.001 N SATCO LED LIGHTING 582.582.726.000 15.65 15.65
54471872.002 N MOBILE PHONE HOLDER 592.591.726.000 17.59 17.59
TOTAL VENDOR MEDLE 681.94
VENDOR NAME: MI ASSOC OF MUNICIPAIL CEMETARIES
02262019 N 2019 APPLICATION FOR MAMC MEMBERSHIP 101.276.885.000 35.00 35.00
TOTAL VENDOR MI AS 35.00
VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN CHLORIDE SALES, LLC
0123257-IN N BRINE PICKUP 203.463.787.000 137.97 137.97
TOTAL VENDOR MICHI 137.97
VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
201902128TLO N ENERGY SERVICES PROJECT 582.582.728.000 111,646.85 111,646.85
20190208012 N LANDFILL ENERGY INVOICE 582.582.921.000 11,718.68 11,718.68
20190210024 N MPPA COMMITTEE INVOICE 582.582.728.000 1,169.06 1,169.06
20190215014 N ENERGY EFFICIENCY SERVICE COMMITTEE INV 582.582.818.018 2,224.28 2,224.28
20190219017 N ENERGY SERVICE PROJECT MONTHLY INVOICE 582.582.921.000 3,886.89 3,886.89
20190219STLO N ENERGY SERVICES PROJECT 582.582.921.000 27,324.76 27,324.76
20190226STLO N ENERGY SERVICES PROJECT 582.582.921.000 31,345.21 31,345.21
TOTAL VENDOR MICHI 189,315.73
VENDOR NAME: MID MICHIGAN CABLE CONSORTIUM
#120 N 2018 FOURTH QUARTER PEG FEES 101.265.607.000 4,910.41 4,910.41
TOTAL VENDOR MID M 4,910.41
VENDOR NAME: MIDLAND CHEMICAL CO INC.
534369 N TOILET PAPER/TOWELS 271.790.726.000 113.47 113.47
TOTAL VENDOR MIDLA 113.47
VENDOR NAME: MISENHELDER WELDING, INC
10718 N WELDING ANGLES-60" 101.758.970.000.0053 191.60 191.60
TOTAL VENDOR MISEN 191.60
VENDOR NAME: MMID-~STATE ASBESTOS REMOVAL
6546 N COLLECTION OF SAMPLES FOR TESTING-POOL 101.758.970.000.0053 460.00 460.00
TOTAL VENDOR MMID- 460.00
VENDOR NAME: NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC
903328885/10184658 N FOAM WASH/ACTIVGARD COVERALLS/CLOTH TOW 592.590.726.000 459.79 459.79



03/01/2019 08:44 AM

User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/05/2019 - 03/05/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: 0001

USE

INVOICE PURCHASING

NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT

VENDOR NAME: NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC

TOTAL VENDOR NORTH 459.79

VENDOR NAME: PEOPLELINK, LLC

1183040 N CONTRACTED SERVICES WORK WEEK ENDING 02 661.442.804.000 189.14 324.24
101.441.804.000 135.10

TOTAL VENDOR PEOPL 324.24

VENDOR NAME: PETER'S HARDWARE

A146307 N SOCKETS 101.441.726.000 5.00 5.00

A146335 N FLEXIBLE LIGHTER/DOOR SWEEP 101.441.726.000 16.00 16.00

A146332 N MOUSE TRAPS 101.441.726.000 15.00 15.00

7146360 N ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX 592.590.726.000 6.00 6.00

Al146378 N SHOVELS 592.592.726.000 40.00 40.00

Al146373 N SHOVEL/UBOLTS/HANGERS/STEEL FOR #50 661.442.930.000.9050 76.50 76.50

TOTAL VENDOR PETER 158.50

VENDOR NAME: PINE RIVER AUTOMOTIVE

10184-699555 N ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR 661.442.726.000 59.90 59.90

10184-699457 N HALOGEN HEADLAMP #36 661.442.930.000.9036 19.98 19.98

10184-699636 N WIPER BLADES #71 661.442.930.000.9071 25.98 25.98

TOTAL VENDOR PINE 105.86

VENDOR NAME: POWELL'S SERVICE INC

333046 N TWIST PLUG FOR POOL HOUSE 101.758.970.000.0053 66.04 66.04

333052 N GALVANIZED PLUG 582.582.726.000 8.50 8.50

TOTAL VENDOR POWEL 74.54

VENDOR NAME: POWER LINE SUPPLY

56341086 N STRAP/LOW VOLTAGE GLOVES 582.582.726.000 102.00 102.00

TOTAL VENDOR POWER 102.00

VENDOR NAME: SCIENTIFIC BRAKE & EQUIP CO

030215147 N PLOW BLADES 661.442.930.000.9028 364.36 728.72
661.442.930.000.9062 364.36

TOTAL VENDOR SCIEN 728.72

VENDOR NAME: SHRED-IT USA INC

8126579144 N SHREDDING SERVICES 101.265.818.000 151.42 151.42

TOTAL VENDOR SHRED 151.42

VENDOR NAME: SPICER GROUP

195035 N PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MAPLE STREET INFR 203.463.801.000 11,935.00 11,935.00

TOTAL VENDOR SPICE 11,935.00

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST
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User: JAMIE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/05/2019 - 03/05/2019
DB: 5t Louis BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PATD
BANK CODE: 0001
USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST
02282019 N JAN/FEB UTILITES 101.265.920.000 2,099.93 23,591.29
101.276.920.000 404,68
248.728.920.000 51.71
592.590.920.000 6,931.81
271.790.920.000 433.58
101.441.920.000 672.11

582.582.920.000 2,443.65
582.590.923.000 3,001.36
101.770.920.000 349.59
582.582.926.000 2,766.64
592.591.920.000 1,055.69
101.770.920.000 52.61
101.758.920.000 207.43
582.582.926.000 1,585.46
592.591.923.000 1,535.04

TOTAL VENDOR ST. L 23,591.29
VENDCR NAME: ST. LOUIS ~ PAYROLLCITY OF ST

02242019 N GROSS WAGES AND BENEFITS PAY PERIOD END 101.000.001.056 109,803.74 109,803.74
TOTAL VENDOR ST. L 109,803.74
VENDOR NAME: . STATE OF MICHIGAN

551-531935 N SOR REGISTRATION FEE 205.301.695.000 150.00 150.00
TOTAL VENDOR STATE 150.00

VENDOR NAME: THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, NA
02192019 N SRF LOAN INTEREST & PRINCIPAL 582.000.300.096 245,000.00 290,148.10
592.906.995.096 45,148.10

TOTAL VENDOR THE B 290,148.10
VENDOR NAME: TRIVALENT GROUP, INC.
PR28201 N MICROSOFT IDENTITY MANAGER-3 YEAR AGREE 101.265.801.000 93.37 405.96
205.301.801.000 85.26
101.371.801.000 44.66
101.257.801.000 24.36
271.790.801.000 24.36
582.582.801.000 40.60
592.590.801.000 28.42
592.591.801.000 28.42
596.596.801.000 24.36
661.442.801.000 9.12
592.592.801.000 3.03
TOTAL VENDOR TRIVA 405.96

VENDOR NAME: U.S. POST OFFICE
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User: JAMIE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/05/2019 - 03/05/2019
DB: 3t Louis BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: 0001
USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: U.S. POST OFFICE
02262019 N POSTAGE 582.582.729.000 1,000.00 3,000.00
592.590.729.000 750.00
592.591.729.000 750.00
596.596.729.000 500.00